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April 10,2009 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

CQMMISSIOhI 

Mr. Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Coininission 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort KY 40602 

RE: Case No. 2008-0041 5 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed is an original and five copies of Fleming-Mason Energy’s revised tariffs setting out the 
rates approved in Case No. 2008-00415, pass through rate case fkom East Ky. Power Coop.. 

Please contact the office if you have questions. 

Sincerely, 

9 
Jo%i K. Hazelrigg 
CFO 

Enclosures 

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative - 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
28th Revised Sheet No. 1 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (I) 

Residential and Small Power - Schedule RSP 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service requiring not more 

than 25kVa of transformer capacity. All use is subject to the established rules 
and regulations of the Cooperative. 

Char act er of S ervi ce : 

three-phase 60 Hertz at 120/240 volts alternating current. 
Single-phase 60 Hertz at 120/240 volts alternating current, or where available, 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge 

Energy Charge - For All kwh 

Minimum Charge: 

charge of $124.80 is required, payable at the time of request for service. 
The monthly customer charge. For temporary or seasonal service a minimum 

Temporary Service: 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate 

except that the customer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the total 
cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned 
to stock. The Cooperative may require a deposit, in advance, or the full amount 
of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and 
disconnection. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$1 0.4O/Meter 

.08067/kWh 

ctive 4/0 1 /09 
itle President and CEO 

ission of Kentucky. 
Case No. 2008-00415- Dated -03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territow Served 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1 04 1 

P.S.C.No. 2 
28th Revised Sheet No. la 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. la 

lame of Issuing Corporation 

ICATION OF SERVICE 

Residential and Small Power - Schedule RS 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 

the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel 
clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule RSP Case No. 2007-00022 

Rate 
Per Unit 

-. 

Date Effective 04/01/09 
Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 

Case No.-2008-004 15 Dated ___ 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

Name of Issuing Inc. 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
16th Revised Sheet No. Id 

15th Revised Sheet No. 
ing P.S.C. No. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (I) - 
Residential and Small Power - Electric Thermal Storage Sch RSP-ETS 

-. - 
OFF-PEAK Retail Marketing Rate 

Availability of Service: 
Available to consumers eligible for Tariff Residential and Small Power 

Schedule. The electric power and energy furnished under Tariff Residential and 
Small Power OFF-PEAK. Retail Marketing Rate shall be separately metered for 
each point of delivery. Other power and energy furnished will be billed under 
Residential and Small Power Schedule. 

Character of Service: 

three-phase 60 Hertz at 120/240 volts alternating current. 
Single-phase 60 Hertz at 120/240 volts alternating current, or where available, 

Monthly Rate: 

Energy Charge - For All kwh 

Schedule of Hours: 
This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours: 

Months 
October thru April 

OFF-PEAK Hours - EST 
12:OO Noon to 5:OO P.M. 
10:OO P.M. to 7:OO A.M. 

May thru September 1O:OO P.M. to 1O:OO A.M. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

.04840/kWh 

- -.- 
Date of Issue 04/01/09 Date Effective 04/0 1 /09 

itle President and CEO 
ission of Kentucky. 



Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
16th Revised Sheet No. le 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
15th Revised Sheet No. le 

iame of Issuing Inc. 

C ~ A S S ~ F ~ C A T ~ ~ N  

Residential and Small Power - Electric Thermal Storage Sch RSP-E 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 

the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel 
clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

Terns and Conditions: 
This tariff is subject to the Cooperative's standard terms and conditions of 

service. 
The retail marketing rate applies only to programs which are expressly approved 

by the Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission to be offered 
under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky Power's Wholesale Power Rate 
Schedule A. 

Under this rate, a separate contract will be executed between the Cooperative 
and the Consurner/Member. A sample copy of which is filed as part of this tariff. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule RSP Case No. 2007-00022 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Effective 04/0 1 /09 
Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 

Case No. -2008-00415 Dated 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
26th Revised Sheet No. 2 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
25th Revised Sheet No. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Small General Service - Schedule SGS 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service requiring 30kva to 

112.5kva transformer capacity. All use is subject to the established rules and 
regulations of the Cooperative. 

Character of Service: 

Hertz alternating current, at the Cooperative's prevailing voltage levels. 
Single-phase 60 Hertz alternating current, or where available, three-phase 60 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Billing KW 
Energy Charge - All kwh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum average kilowatt load used by the 

consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for 
which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter. 

Power Factor: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 

The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power factor at the time. 
Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of maximum 
demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as 
indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the 
percent power factor. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$47.29/Meter 
7.12IKW 
.05842/kWh 

mmission of Kentucky. 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 41041 

For All Territorv Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
26th Revised Sheet No. 2_a 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
25th Revised Sheet No. 2_a 

game of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATIQN OF SERVICE 

Small General Service - Schedule SGS 

Minimum Charge: 
The monthly customer charge. For temporary or seasonal service a minimum 

charge of $567.48 per annum is required in lieu of the monthly customer charge 
payable at the time of request for service. 

Temporary Service: 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate 

except that the customer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the total 
cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned 
to stock. The Cooperative may require a deposit, in advance, or the full amount 
of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and 
disconnection. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 

the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel 
clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

itle President and CEO 
ission of Kentucky. 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1 04 1 

P.S.C.No. 3 
26th Revised Sheet No. 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
25th Revised Sheet No. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

C ~ ~ S S I F ~ C ~ T I O N  OF SERVICE (T) 

Small General Service - Schedule SGS 

Service Provisions: 
Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point 

shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract of service. 
All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery 
point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer. 

If service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's primary line to 
consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for 
service. All wiring, pole lines and their electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the consumer. 

Service at Primary Voltage: 

apply to the demand charge. 
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of $0.40 shall 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days fiom the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule SGS Case No. 2007-00022. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

ate Effective 04/01/09 - 
Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 
ted -03/3 1/09 Case No. -2008-0041 5 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1041 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
28th Rev& Sheet No. 3 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. 3 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (I) 

Large General Service - Schedule LGS 

Applicability 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service requiring greater 

than 112.5kva at voltages of 25kv or less. All use is subject to the established 
rules and regulations of the Cooperative. 

Character of Service: 

voltage levels. 
Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current at the Cooperative's prevailing 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Billing KW 
Energy Charge - All kwh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 

consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for 
which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor_Adiustment: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 

Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor at the time of maximum demand is less than 90%, the 
demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the 
demand meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the percent power factor. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$62.93/Meter 
$6.66/KW 

$ .04752/kWh 

Date Effective 04/0 1 /09 
Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 

Case No. -2008-004 15 Dated ___ 03/3 1 /09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Temtory Served 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

P.S.C.No. 3 
28th Revised Sheet No. & 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. & 

lame of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICA ION OF SERVICE 

Large General Service - Schedule EGS 

Minimum Charge: 
The monthly customer charge. For temporary or seasonal service a minimum 

charge of $755.16 per m u m  is required in lieu of the monthly customer charge 
payable at the time of request for service. 

Temporary Service: 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate 

except that the customer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the total 
cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned 
to stock. The Cooperative may require a deposit, in advance, or the full amount 
of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and 
disconnection. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 

the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the 'Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel 
clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

---___ -.--- --- 
Date of Issue 04/0 1 /09 Date Effective @/O 1 /09 
Issued By 
Issued by mmission of Kentucky. 

itle President and CEO 

Case No. - 2008-00415 Dated - 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

For All Territorv Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. 3 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 2 
26th Revised Sheet No. 3 

Jame of Issuing Corporation - - 
ASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large General Service - Schedule EGS 

Service Provisions: 
Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point 

shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. 
All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery 
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

If service is hrnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's primary line to 
consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for 
service. All wiring, pole lines and their electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the consumer. 

Service at Primary Voltage: 

apply to the demand charge. 
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of $0.40 shall 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule L,GS Case No. 2007-00022. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Date Effective 04/0 1 /09 
itle President and CEO 

ission of Kentucky. 
Case No. -2008-00415 Dated - 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1041 

P.S.C.No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. 4 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
26th Revised Sheet No. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Schedule OLS 

Applicability: 

dawn, approximately 4000 hours per year. 
Available to members of the Cooperative for controlled lighting from dusk to 

Character of Service: 
1. Standard Service: Street Lighting equipment furnished under the standard 

service rate shall consist of overhead service on wood poles within 300' of the 
Cooperative's existing 7200 or 14400 volt lines. The Cooperative will install, 
own, operate and maintain street lighting equipment including lamps, fixtures, 
circuits, protective equipment and transformers. The member shall pay the 
standard service rate. 

2. Ornamental Service: Upon request, the Cooperative will furnish, under the 
Ornamental Service Rate, ornamental poles of the Cooperative's choosing, 
together with overhead wiring as specified in 1. above. The member shall pay the 
Ornamental Service Rate. 

3. Directional Service: Upon request, the Cooperative will furnish, under the 
Directional Service Rate, directional lights on wood poles with overhead wiring 
as specified in 1. above. The member shall pay the Directional Service Rate. 

4. Other than systems specified under Standard, Ornamental or Directional 
Service should the member require either initially or upon replacement, a system 
or equipment other than described in 1 , 2  or 3 above, the member may make a 
nonrefundable contribution to the Cooperative. Where installations are located 
within 300 feet of the Cooperative's existing 7200 or 14400 volt facilities, the 
contribution may be equal to the difference in the installed cost between the 
system or equipment so required and the cost of a conventional system specified 
in 1, 2 or 3 above. where installations are located greater than 300 feet of the 
Cooperative's 7200 or 14400 volt facilities, the contribution may be equal to the 
installed cost for the system or equipment required for service for the portion in - 

Date Effective 04/0 1 /09 
Title President and CEO 
m i s s i o n  of Kentucky. 
ed __ 03/31/09 

Rate 
Per Unit 

-_ 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 
Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 I 

For All Territory Served 
P.S.C.No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. & 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
26th Revised Sheet No. & 

Jame of Issuing Corporation -- 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (I) 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Schedule OLS 

~ ~- 

excess of 300 feet, plus the cost difference if any, for that portion of the service or 
facilities under 300 feet. In a similar manner the member will pay the difference 
in the cost of operation and maintaining such a system or equipment and the cost 
of operation and maintaining a conventional overhead system. 

5.  Any installation costs which are to be borne by the member are due and 
payable at the time of installation. 
Monthly Rate: 

Mercury Vapor -- Watt 
7,000 Lnmens (approx.) 207 Standard Service 

Ornamental Service 

20,000 Lumens (approx.) 453 Standard Service 
Ornamental Service 

High Pressure Sodium 
9,500 L,umens (approx.) 117 Standard Service 

Ornamental Service 
Directional Service 

22,000 Lumens (approx.) 242 Standard Service 
Ornamental Service 
Directional Service 

50,000 Lumens (approx.) 485 Standard Service 
Ornamental Service 
Directional Service 

Rate 
Per IJnit 

$ 8.29/Mo. 
18.9YMo. 

$15.93/Mo. 
25.16Mo. 

$ 8.12/Mo. 
17.32/Mo. 
8.2 1 /Mo. 

$1 1.50/Mo. 
20.72/Mo. 
11.28/M0. 

$17.27/Mo. 
26.OO/Mo. 
16.92/Mo. 

ctive 04/0 1 /09 
itle President and CEO 

ission of Kentucky. 
Dated 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 
Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 41 041 

For All Territory Served 
P.S.C.No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. $& 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
26th Revised Sheet No. $& 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T) 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Schedule QLS 

Minimum Charge: 
First year, or any portion thereof, the sum of the monthly charge multiplied by 

12 per unit payable in advance. Thereafter, the monthly charge per month per 
unit. 
Additional Charges: 

The above charge and term applies to lights mounted on existing Cooperative 
poles with 120 volts available, or on Cooperative poles, to be set, within 150 feet 
of an existing 120 volt source. If additional secondary service poles, or 
conductor, is required the term of the agreement shall be extended in proportion to 
the number of additional poles needed in excess of one, at the rate of the sum of 
the monthly charge multiplied by 12 for each additional pole, all paid in advance 
at the time of commencement of service. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 

the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. 

The monthly energy to which this clause applies for billing purposes is the 
average monthly operations of 333 hours times the wattage listed above for the 
appropriate light. 

This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 
KAR !5:056. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule OLS Case No. 2007-00022. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Date Effective 04/0 1 /09 
Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 

Case No. -2008-0041 5 Dated _I 03/3 1/09 



Farm for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1041 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
28th Revised Sheet No. 1 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
27th Revised Sheet No. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (I) 
~~~ 

AD Electric School - Schedule AES 

Applicability: 
Available to all public or nonprofit private schools whose total energy 

requirement excluding lighting for athletic fields, is supplied by electricity 
fbrnished by the Cooperative. 

Character of Service: 

prevailing voltage levels. 
Single or three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current, at the Cooperative's 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge 
Energy Charge - For All kWh 

Minimum Charge: 

transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative. 
The minimum annual charge will be not less than $19.00 per kva of required 

Term of Contract: 

purchase of Power" for a term of not less than five (5) years. 
Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an "Agreement for 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$62.3 3fMeter 
$.07543/kWh 

ate Effective 04/01/09 - 
itle President and CEO 

ission of Kentucky. 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Lnc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

For All Territorv Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
3 1 s t  Revised Sheet No. & 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
32nd Revised Sheet No. & 

Jame of Issuing Corporation m 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T) 

All Electric School - Schedule AES 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 

the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel 
clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule AES Case No. 2007-00022. 

Rate 

Date Effective 04/0 1/09 
Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 

Case No. - 2008-0041 5 Dated -03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No. 8 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
13th Revised Sheet No. 8 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (I) 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 1 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service where the monthly 

contract demand is between 1OOOKW and 4999 KW. All use is subject to the 
established rules and regulations of the Cooperative. 

Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 

Character of Service: 

Purchased Power. 
Monthly Rate: 

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Billing I<W 
Energy Charge - For All kWh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 

(A) The contract demand 
(B) The kilowatt demand as metered at the load center shall be the 

highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
minute interval during the current month during the below listed 
hours : 
Months Hours Applicable for Demand BillingEST 

October - April 

May - September 

7:OO A.M. to 12:OO Noon; 
5:OO P.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$5 87.40IMo. 
$8.59/KW 

$.04666/kWh 

Date Effective 04/01/09 
itle President and CEO 

ission of Kentucky. 
Case No. -2008-0041 5 Dated -0313 1 I09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

.S.C.No. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No. &J 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 2 
13th Revised Sheet No. & 

game of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 1 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ _ _ ~  

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of the consumer 

charge plus the product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge 
per KW. 

Power Factor Adiustment: 
The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 

each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthly maximum demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by amount per kwh equal to the 

fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule LIS 1, Case No. 2006-005 16. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

ffective 04/0 1 /09 
itle President and CEO_ 

ission of Kentucky. 
Dated -03/3 1/09 



g Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

-- 
Date Effective O4/O 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

1 /O9 

For All Territory Served 

.S.C.No. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No. 9 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
13th Revised Sheet No. 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (I) 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 2 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service where the monthly 

contract demand is between 5OOOKW and 9999 KW. All use is subject to the 
established rules and regulations of the Cooperative. 

Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 

Character of Service: 

Purchased Power. 
Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 
Energy Charge - For All kWh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below 

(A) The contract demand 
(B) The kilowatt demand as metered at the load center shall be the 

highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifleen 
minute interval during the current month during the below listed 
hours: 
Months Hours Applicable for Demand BillingEST 

October - April 

May - September 

7:OO A.M. to 12:OO Noon; 
5:OO P.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$1 I73.68/Mo 
$ 8.59IkW 

$ .O43 09/kWh 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, h c .  
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1 04 1 

P.S.C. No. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No. 2 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
13th Revised Sheet No. 2 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T) 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 2 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of the consumer 

charge plus the product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge 
per KW. 

Power Factor Adjustment: 
The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 

each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthly maximum demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by amount per kwh equal to the 

fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule LIS 2, Case No. 2006-005 16. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Date of Is Effective 04/0 1 /09 
Issued By 
Issued by mnission of Kentucky. 

itle President and CEO 

ated - 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
25th Revised Sheet No. 7 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
24th Revised Sheet No. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (1) 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 3 

Applicability 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for all service where the monthly 

contract demand is 10,OOOKW and above. All use is subject to the established 
rules and regulations of the Cooperative. 

Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
An "Agreement for Purchased Power'' shall be executed by the consumer for 

Character of Service: 

Purchased Power. 
Monthlv Rate: 

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 
Energy Charge - For All kWh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed 

(A) The contract demand 
(B) The kilowatt demand as metered at the load center shall be the 

highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
minute interval during the current month during the below listed 
hours: 
Months Hours Applicable for Demand BillingEST 

October - April 

May - September 

7:00 A.M. to 12:OO Noon; 
5:OO P.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Rate 
Per IJnit 

$1 173.68fMo 
$7.02/kW 

$.04193/kWh 

-. 
109 Date Effective 04/( 

Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 
ated - 0313 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Sew& 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1 04 1 

P.S.C. No. 3 
25th Revised Sheet No. & 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
24th Revised Sheet No. & 

--- - game of Issuing Corporation 

C1,ASSIFICATIQN OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 3 

~~ ~~ 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of the consumer 

charge plus the product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge 
per KW. 

Power Factor Adjustment: 
The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 

each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximuin demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthly maximum demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by amount per kwh equal to the 

fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 

higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule LIS 3, Case No. 2006-005 16. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

ctive 04/01/09 
itle President and CEO 

ission of Kentucky. 
Case No. - 2008-0041 5 Dated -03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

For All Territory Served 

.S.C.No. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No. 10 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 2 
13th Revised Sheet NO. 10 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (I) 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 4 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for individual metered service 

where the monthly contract demand is 500 - 4999 KW with a monthly energy 
usage equal to or greater then 400 hours per KW of billing demand. 
Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
Character of Service: 

Purchased Power. 
Monthlv Rate: 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 
Energy Charge - For All kWh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below 

(A) The contract demand 
(B) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month 

or preceding eleven months coincide with load center's peak 
demand. The load center's peak demand is the highest average 
rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in 
the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power 
factor as provided herein: 
Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing-EST 

October - April 

May - September 

7:00 A.M. to 12:OO Noon; 
5:OO P.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$5 87.4OIMo. 
$5.92/kW 

$ .O48 67/kWh 

itle President and CEO 
ission of Kentucky. 



Form for Filing 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No. m 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 2 
13th Revised Sheet No. m 

Jarne of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE (T) 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 4 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 

below: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B), and (C) 

(A) The customer charge, plus 
(B) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus 
(C) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy 

charge per kwh. 
Power Factor Adiustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 
each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthlymaximum demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% arid dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 
Fuel Adiustment Clause: 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by amount per kwh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 
Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 
Service at Transmission Voltage: 

Charge shall apply. 
If service is hrnished at transmission voltage, a discount equal to the Customer 

This schedule supersedes Schedule LIS 4. Case No. 2006-005 16. 

Rate 
Per IJnit 

Date Effective 04/0 1/09 
Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 

Dated ___ 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1041 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 

14th Revised Sheet No. 11 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
13th Revised Sheet No. 11 

.S.C.No. 3 

CLASSIFICATI N OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 5 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for individual metered service 

where the monthly contract demand is 5000 - 9999 KW with a monthly energy 
usage equal to or greater then 400 hours per KW of billing demand. 
Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
Character of Service: 

Purchased Power. 
Monthly Rate: 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 
Energy Charge - For All kwh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 

The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month 
or preceding eleven months coincide with load center's peak 
demand. The load center's peak demand is the highest average 
rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in 
the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power 
factor as provided herein: 
Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing-EST 

October - April 

May - September 

(A) The contract demand 
(B) 

7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon; 
S:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

10:00 A.M. to 1090 P.M. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$1 173.68/Mo 
$ 5.92kW 

$ .04S 1 O/kWh 

Date Effective 04/01/09 
itle President and CEO 

ission of Kentucky. 
Case No. - 2008-0041 5 Dated 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1 04 1 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No, 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
13th Revised Sheet No. 

?ame of Issuing Corporation -- 
CL,ASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 5 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 

below: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B), and (C) 

(A) The customer charge, plus 
(B) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus 
(C) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy 

charge per kwh. 
Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 
each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthly maximum demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 
Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by amount per kwh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 
Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 
Service at Transmission Voltage: 

Charge shall apply. 
If service is hrnished at transmission voltage, a discount equal to the Customer 

- This schedule supersedes Schedule LIS 5,  Case No. 2006-005 16. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Date Effective 04/01/09 
Title President and CEO 
mmission of Kentucky. 

Case No. -2008-00415 Dated ___ 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing Rate Sche 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No. 12 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
13th Revised Sheet No. 12 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 6 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for individual metered service 

where the monthly contract demand is 10,000 KW and above with a monthly 
energy usage equal to or greater then 400 hours per KW of billing demand. 
Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
Character of Service: 

Purchased Power. 
Monthly Rate: 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 
Energy Charge - For All kWh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 

The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month 
or preceding eleven months coincide with load center's peak 
demand. The load center's peak demand is the highest average 
rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in 
the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power 
factor as provided herein: 
Months Hours Applicable for Demand Billing-EST 

October - April 

May - September 

(A) The contract demand 
(B) 

7:00 A.M. to 12:OO Noon; 
S:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

Rate 
Per Unit - 

$1 173.68/Mo 
$ 5.92kW 

$.04069/kWh 

Date Effective 04/01/09 
itle President and CEO 

ission of Kentucky. 
Case No. ___ 2008-0041 5 Dated __. 03/3 1/09 



ng Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1 04 1 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C. NO. 3 
14th Revised Sheet No, 12a 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
13th Revised Sheet No. 12a 

Tame of Issuing Corporation -. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule 

Minimum Monthlv Charge: 

below: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B), and (C) 

(A) The customer charge, plus 
(B) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus 
(C) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy 

charge per kwh. 
Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 
each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthlymaximum demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 

Fuel Adiustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by amount per kwh equal to the 

fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 
Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days fioin the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 
Service at Transmission Voltage: 

Charge shall apply. 
If service is hrnished at transmission voltage, a discount equal to the Customer 

-i This schedule supersedes Schedule L,IS 6, Case No. 2006-005 - 16. 

-. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

i I09 Date Effective 04/r 
Title President and CEO 
inmission of Kentucky. 

Case No. -2008-0041 5 Dated - 0313 1/09 



ng Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1 04 1 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
12th Revised Sheet No. 13 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
1 1 th Revised Sheet No. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 4B 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for individual metered service 

where the monthly contract demand is 500 - 4999 KW with a monthly energy 
usage equal to or greater then 400 hours per KW of billing demand. 
Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
Character of Service: 

Purchased Power. 
Monthly Rate: 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Contract kW 
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 
Energy Charge - For All kWh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand 

plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate consumer's 
highest demand during the current month, coincident with the load center's peak, 
exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest average 
rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed 
hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided therein: 

Months 
October - April 

May - September 

Hours Apdicable for Demand Billing-EST 
7:OO A.M. to 12:OO Noon; 
5:OO P.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$587.40/Mo. 
$ 5.92IkW 
$ 8.59kW 

$ .04 867lkWh 

I09 
- -- 

Date of Is Date Effective 04/( 

Issued by m i s s i o n  of Kentucky. 
ted -0313 1/09 



g Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 41 041 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
12th Revised Sheet No. 13a 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
1 1 th Revised Sheet No. 13a 

Jame of Issuing Corporation. - 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 4B 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 

below: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B), and (C) 

(A) The customer charge, plus 
(B) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus 
(C) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy 

charge per kwh. 
Power Factor Adiustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 
each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthly maximum demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 
Fuel Adiustment Clause: 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by amount per kwh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This he1 clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 
Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 
Service at Transmission Voltage: 

Charge shall apply. 
If service is furnished at transmission voltage, a discount equal to the Customer 

This schedule suoersedes Schedule LIS 4B. Case No. 2006-005 16. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Date Effective 04/0 1/09 
Title President and CEO 
imission of Kentucky. 

Case No. -2008-0041 5 Dated __ 03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 104 1 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand 

plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate 
consumer's highest demand during the current month, coincident with the load 
center's peak, exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute 
interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power 
factor as provided therein: 

Months 
October - April 

May - September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billinp-EST 
7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon; 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

D a t e f f e c t i v e O i 7 0  

Name of Issuing Corporation 

1 I09 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
12th Revised Sheet No. 14 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
1 1 th Revised Sheet No. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 5R 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for individual metered service 

where the monthly contract demand is 5000 - 9999 KW with a monthly energy 
usage equal to or greater then 400 hours per KW of billing demand. 
Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
Character of Service: 

Purchased Power. 
Monthly Rate: 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Contract kW 
Demand Charge - Per kW in Excess of Contract 
Energy Charge - For All kVVh 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$1 173.68lMo 
$ 5.92lkW 
$ 8.5915W 

$ .045 1 OIkWh 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territow Served 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1041 

P.S.C. No. 3 
12th Revised Sheet No. 14a 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
1 1 th Rev& Sheet No. && 

_I 

Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large  dustri ria^ Service - Schedule LIS 5B 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 

below: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B), and (C) 

(A) The customer charge, plus 
(B) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus 

(C) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the 
energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment: 
The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 

each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthlymaximuin demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 
The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 

the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel 
clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 W R  5:056. 
Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 
Service at Transmission Voltage: 

Charge shall apply. 
If service is furnished at transmission voltage, a discount equal to the Customer 

This schedule supersedes Schedule LIS 5B, Case No. 2006-005 16. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Date Effective 04/0 1 /09 
Title President and CEO 
m i s s i o n  of Kentucky. 
ated ____ 03/3 1/09 



g Rate Schedules 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1 04 1 

For All Territory Served 

P.S.C.No. 3 
12th Revised Sheet No. 15 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
1 1 th Revised Sheet No. 15 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule LIS 6B 

Applicability: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative for individual metered service 

where the monthly contract demand is 10,000 KW and above with a monthly 
energy usage equal to or greater then 400 hours per KW of billing demand. 
Condition: 

service under this schedule. 
Character of Service= 

Purchased Power. 
Monthly Rate: 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 

Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in Agreement for 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Per Contract kW 
Demand Charge - Per Billing kW 
Energy Charge - For All kWh 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand 

plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate consumer's 
highest demand during the current month, coincident with the load center's peak, 
exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest average 
rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed 
hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided therein: 

Months 
October - April 

May - September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing-EST 
7:OO A.M. to 12:OO Noon; 
5:OO P.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Rate 
er Unit 

$1 173.68/Mo 
$ 5.92/kW 
$ 8.59/kW 

$.04069/kWh 

Date Effective 04/01/09 

ice Commission of Kentucky. 
itle President and CEO 

Issued by authority 
Case No. -2008-0041 5 Dated -03/3 1/09 



Form for Filing For All Territory Served 

Fleming-Mason Energy 
Cooperative, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 328 
Flemingsburg, KY 4 1041 

P.S.C.No. 3 
12th Revised Sheet No. 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
1 1 th Revised Sheet No. E a  

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service - Schedule 1,IS 6B 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 

below: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B), and (C) 

(A) The customer charge, plus 
(B) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus 
(C) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy 

charge per kwh. 
Power Factor Adiustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly as practicable at 
each delivery point at the time of the monthly maximum demand. When the 
power factor is determined to be less than 90%, the monthlymaximum demand at 
the delivery point will be adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum 
demand by 90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 
Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by amount per kwh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 51056. 
Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross rates being 5% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the 
date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 
Service at Transmission Voltage: 

Charge shall apply. 
If service is furnished at transmission voltage, a discount equal to the Customer 

This schedule supersedes Schedule LIS 6B, Case No. 2006-005 16. -- 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Date Effective 04/0 1 /09 
Title President and CEO 
inmission of Kentucky. 

Case No. - 2008-004 15 Dated -03/3 1/09 



For All Territory Served 
Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. P.S.C. No. 3 

Flemingsburg, KY 41 041 Cancelling P.S. C. No. 3 
P.O. Box 328 1 st Revised Sheet 16 

Original Sheet No. 16 

CLASS IF I CATIO N O F SE RVlCE 

Large Industrial Sewice - Schedule L 

Ap PI ica bi I i ty : 
Available to all members of the Cooperative who receive service 

jirectly off of a distribution substation and where the monthly 
;ontract demand is 7,500 kW and above with a month energy 
isage equal to or greater than 400 hours per kW of billing 
demand. Member pays for cost of connecting to substation. 
2ondition: 
An “Agreement for Purchased Power” shall be executed by the 

;onsumer for service under this schedule. 
2haracter of Service 
Three-phase 60 Hertz alternating current as specified in the 

Agreement for Purchased Power. 
vlonthly Rate: 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge - Billing kW 
Energy Charge - for All kWh 

letermination of Billing Demand: 
The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of A (A) or (B) 

(A) The Contract Demand 
(B) The consumer’s highest demand during the current 

month or preceding eleven (1 1 ) months. The peak 
demand is the highest average rate at which emery is 
used during any fifteen minute interval in the below 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power 
factor as provided herein: 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$II173.68/Mo 
$5.92/kW 

$.04069/kWh 

late of Issue 04 
Issued Bv d -’?’ - &’ 
Issued by aut!ority-of tFeyn order from th”J@Aic Service Commission of Kentucky. 
Case No. 2008-0041 5 Dated 3/31 12009 



For All Territory Served 
Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. P.S.C. No. 3 
P.O. Box 328 1 st Revised Sheet 16a 
Flemingsburg, KY 41 041 Cancelling P.S. C. No. 3 

Orisinal Sheet No. 16a 

e Industrial Serkze - Schedule LIS 7 

1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Minimum Monthly Charqe 

(A), (B), and (C) below: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of 

(A) The customer charge, plus 
(B) The product of the billing demand multiplied by demand 

charge, plus 

and the energy charge per kWh. 
0 The product of the billing demand multiplied by 400 hours 

Power Factor Adiustment: 

as practicable at each delivery point at the time of the monthly 
demand. When the power factor is determined to be less than 
90%, the monthly maximum demand at the delivery point will be 
adjusted by multiplying the actual monthly maximum demand by 
90% and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the 
time of the monthly maximum demand. 
Fuel Adiustment Clause: 

kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kW as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions of 80’7 KAR 5:056. 
Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the billing date, the gross 
rates are 5% higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid 

The consumer agrees to maintain a unity power factor as nearly 

The above rate may be increased o decreased by an amount per 

Rate 
Per Unit 

04/01 109 

Case No. 2008-0041 5 Dated 03/31 /09 



For All Territory Served 
Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. P.S.C. No. 3 

Flemingsburg, KY 41 041 Cancelling P.S. C. No. 3 
P.O. Box 328 1 st Revised Sheet 16b 

Original Sheet No. 16b 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial Service .. Schedule LIS 7 

Service at Transmission Voltage: 
If service is furnished at transmission voltage, a discount equal to 

he Customer Charge shall apply. 

Rate 
Per Unit 

- - - - - - . - _. - 

ic Service Commission of Kentuckv 
Case No. 

v 
2008-0041 5 Dated 03/31 /09 
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PRESIDENT AND CEO 



For Area Served 
P. S. C. KY. No. 
1'' Revised Sheet No. 1 
Canceling P. S. C. KY. No. 
Original Sheet No. 1 

5 

5 

Fleming-Mason Energy 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE 

STANDARD RIDER 

This Interruptible Rate is a rider to Rate Schedules LGS, LIS1, LIS2, LIS3, LIS4, LIS5, LIS6, LIS4B, 
LIS5B and LIS6B. 

APPLICABLE 

In all territory served by the Cooperative. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

This schedule shall be made available to any member where that member will contract for an interruptible 
demand of not less than 250kW and not more than 20,000 kW, subject to a maximum number of hours of 
interruption per year and a notice period as listed below. 

MONTHLY RATE 

A monthly demand credit per kW is to be based on the following matrix: 
ANNUAL HOURS OF INTERRUPTION 

NOTICE MINUTES 
10 
60 

__ 200 ___ 300 
$4.20 $4.90 $5.60 
$3.50 $4.20 $4.90 

DETERMINATION OF MEASURED LOAD-BILLING DEMAND 

The monthly billing demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
consecutive minute period during the below listed hours: 

MONTHS 

October through April 

HOURS APPLICABLE FOR DEMAND 
BILLING-E.S .T. 

7100 a.m. to 12:OO noon 
5:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p"m. 

May through September 1O:OO a.m. to 1O:OO p.m" 

The interruptible billing demand shall be equal to the amount by which the monthly billing demand 
exceeds the minimum billing demand as specified in the contract. 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE Aurill, 2009 
TITLE President and Chef Executive Officer 

ion of Kentucky in Case No. 2008-00415 
dated March 3 1.2009. 



For Area Served 
P. S. C. KY. No. 5 
lst Revised Sheet No. 2 
Canceling P. S. C. KY. No. 5 
Original Sheet No. 2 

Fleming-Mason Energy 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR MEMBER CONTRACT 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4” 

5 .  

6. 

7. 

The member will, upon notification by the Cooperative, reduce his load being supplied by the 
Cooperative to the contract capacity level specified by the contract. 

The Cooperative will endeavor to provide the member with as much advance notice as possible 
of the interruption of service. However, the member shall interrupt service within the notice period 
as contracted. 

Service will be furnished under the Cooperative’s “Rules and Regulations” except as set our 
herein andfor provisions agreed to by written contract. 

No responsibility of any kind shall attach to the Cooperative for, or on account of, any loss or 
damage caused by, or resulting from, any interruption of curtailment of this service. 

The Member shall own, operate and maintain all necessary equipment for receiving electric energy 
and all telemeter and communications equipment, within the Member’s premises, required for 
interruptible service. 

The minimum original contract period shall be one year and thereafter until terminated by giving 
at least six months previous written notice. The Cooperative may require a contract be executed 
for a longer initial term when deemed necessary by the size of the load and other conditions. 

The Fuel Adjustment Clause, as specified in the prevailing rate schedule is applicable. 

CALCULATION OF MONTHLY BILL 

The monthly bill is calculated on the following basis: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

Sum of customer charge, plus 

Minimum billing demand in kW multiplied by the firm capacity rate, plus 

Interruptible billing demand in kW multiplied by interruptible rate, plus 

Energy usage in kWh multiplied by the energy rate. 

DATE EFFECTIVE APRIL 1.2009 
ITLE President and C l e f  Executive Officer 

n of Kentucky in Case No. 2008-00415 
dated March 3 1.2009. 



For Area Served 
P. S .  C. KY. No. 5 
lst Revised Sheet No. 3 
Canceling P. S. C. KY. No. 5 
Oripinal Sheet No. 3 

Fleming-Mason Energy 

NUMBER AND DURATION OF INTERRUPTIONS 

A. Winter Season: There shall be no more than two (2) interruptions during any 24 hour 
period. No interruption shall last more than six hours. 

B. Summer Season: There shall be no more than one (1) interruption during any 24 hour 
period. No interruption shall last more than twelve hours. 

C. The maximum number of annual hours of interruption shall be in accordance with the 
member contracted level of interruptible service. 

CHARGE FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

If member fails to interrupt load as requested by the Cooperative, The Cooperative shall bill the entire 
billing demand at a rate equal to five (5) times the applicable firm power demand charge for that billing 
month. 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTIVE APRIL 1,2009 
ITLE President and Chief Executive Officer 

mission of Kentucky in Case No, 2008-004 15 
dated March 3 1.2009. 


